



Council of the
European Union

Brussels, 16 January 2018
(OR. en)

5372/18
ADD 1

DENLEG 7
AGRI 28
SAN 17

COVER NOTE

From:	European Commission
date of receipt:	12 January 2018
To:	General Secretariat of the Council

No. Cion doc.:	D053906/02 - ANNEX 1
Subject:	ANNEX to the COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) .../... amending and correcting Annex I to Regulation (EC) No 1334/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards certain flavouring substances

Delegations will find attached document D053906/02 - ANNEX 1.

Encl.: D053906/02 - ANNEX 1



Brussels, **XXX**
SANTE/11811/2016 ANNEX
(POOL/E2/2016/11811/11811-EN
ANNEX.doc) D053906/02
[...](2017) **XXX** draft

ANNEX 1

ANNEX

to the

COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) .../...

**amending and correcting Annex I to Regulation (EC) No 1334/2008 of the European
Parliament and of the Council as regards certain flavouring substances**

ANNEX

Section 2 of Part A of Annex I to Regulation (EC) No 1334/2008 is amended as follows:

(1) The entry concerning FL-no 09.931 is replaced by the following:

"

09.931	2,6-Dimethyl-2,5,7-octatriene-1-ol acetate	999999-91-4	1226			EFSA
--------	--	-------------	------	--	--	------

"

(2) The entry concerning FL-no 12.054 is replaced by the following:

"

12.054	2-Ethylthiophenol	4500-58-7	529	11666		JECFA
--------	-------------------	-----------	-----	-------	--	-------

"

(3) The entry concerning FL-no 13.058 is replaced by the following:

"

13.058	3-(5-Methyl-2-furyl) butanal	31704-80-0	1500	10355		EFSA
--------	------------------------------	------------	------	-------	--	------

"

(4) The entry concerning FL-no 15.004 is replaced by the following:

"

15.004	5-Methyl-2-thiophenecarbaldehyde	13679-70-4	1050	2203		EFSA
--------	----------------------------------	------------	------	------	--	------

"

(5) The entry concerning FL-no 15.057 is replaced by the following:

"

15.057	4,6-Dimethyl-2-(1-methylethyl)dihydro-1,3,5-dithiazine	104691-40-9			At least 44% isopropyl-4,6-dimethyl and 27% 4-isopropyl-2,6-dimethyl; secondary components at least 24% 2,4,6-trimethyldihydro-1,3,5-dithiazine; 6-methyl-2,4-diisopropyl-1,3,5-dithiazine; 4-methyl-2,6-diisopropyl-1,3,5-dithiazine; 2,4,6-triisopropyl-dihydro-1,3,5-dithiazine			EFSA
--------	--	-------------	--	--	--	--	--	------

"

(6) The entry concerning FL-no 15.079 is replaced by the following:

"

15.079	2-Isobutyldihydro-4,6-dimethyl-1,3,5-dithiazine	101517-87-7			At least 64% 2-isobutyl-4,6-dimethyl and 18% 4-isobutyl-2,6-dimethyl; secondary components at least 13% 2,4,6-trimethyl-1,3,5-dithiazine; 2,4-diisobutyl-6-methyl-1,3,5-dithiazine; 2,6-dimethyl-4-butyldihydro-1,3,5-dithiazine; substituted 1,3,5-thiadiazine			EFSA
--------	---	-------------	--	--	---	--	--	------

"

(7) The entry concerning FL-no 15.109 is replaced by the following:

"

15.109	2,4,6-Trimethyldihydro-1,3,5(4H)-dithiazine	638-17-5	1049	11649			EFSA
--------	---	----------	------	-------	--	--	------

"

(8) The entry concerning FL-no 15.113 is replaced by the following:

"

15.113	5,6-Dihydro-2,4,6- tris(2-methylpropyl)4H-1,3,5-dithiazine	74595-94-1	1048				EFSA
--------	--	------------	------	--	--	--	------

"

(9) The entry concerning FL-no 16.090 is replaced by the following:

"

16.090	3-(3,4-Dimethoxyphenyl)-N-[2-(3,4-dimethoxyphenyl)-ethyl]- acrylamide	69444-90-2	1777				EFSA
--------	---	------------	------	--	--	--	------

"

(10) The entry concerning FL-no 16.111 is replaced by the following:

"

16.111	Glycine, N- [[(1R,2S,5R)-5-methyl- 2-(1-methylethyl)cyclohexyl]carbonyl]-, ethyl ester.	68489-14-5	1776				EFSA
--------	---	------------	------	--	--	--	------

"

(11) The entry concerning FL-no 17.038 is replaced by the following:

"

17.038	gamma-Glutamyl-L-valyl-glycine	38837-70-6	2123		5-oxo-L-prolyl-L-valyl-glycine (PCA-Val-Gly) and L-alpha-glutamyl-L-valyl-glycine less than 0.7 %, L-gamma-glutamyl-L-valyl-L-valyl-glycine less than 2.0 %, Toluene not detectable (l.o.d. 10 mg/kg)	Restrictions for use as a flavouring substance: In category 1 – not more than 50 mg/kg In categories 2 and 5 – not more than 60 mg/kg In category 6.3, breakfast cereals, – not more than 160 mg/kg In category 7.2 – not more than 60 mg/kg In category 8 – not more than 45 mg/kg In category 12 – not more than 160 mg/kg In category 14.1 – not more than 15 mg/kg In category 15 – not more than 160 mg/kg	EFSA
--------	--------------------------------	------------	------	--	---	---	------

"